contention of the learned counsel that the case ought to be decided on merits and 

not on technicalities. Accordingly, instant petition is allowed and the matter is 

remanded back to the above noted Family Court for decision on merits subject to 

deposit of Rs.450,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) directly to the 

Respondent No.1.  

3. Petition stands disposed of in the above terms along with listed application 

with the direction to the learned trial Court to decide the matter on merits within 

sixty (60) days from today. 

Judge